IN THE FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA

VICTORIAN DISTRICT REGISTRY
No. VID 621 of 2005

IN THE MATTER OF:

ANSETT AUSTRALIA LTD

(ACN 004 209 410) & ORS (in accordance with
the schedule attached) (All subject to a Deed of
Company Arrangement)

and

MARK ANTHONY KORDA and MARK FRANCIS
XAVIER MENTHA (as Deed Administrators of

the Companies)
Plaintiffs

CERTIFICATE IDENTIFYING EXHIBIT

This is the exhibit marked “MAK-53" now produced and shown to MARK ANTHONY
KORDA at the time of swearing his affidavit on 13 October 2005.
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From: Murray, Fiona [fiona.murray@deacons.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 29 September 2005 7:28 PM

To: Alex King; Caroline Goulden

Cc: Peters, Stewart; Palmer, Steven

Subject: Ansett Group - Pooling Application

0000070.pdf

Dear Alex and Caroline,

As discussed with Caroline this afternoon, attached is letter setting out some issues we consider ought to be
addressed in the material before the Court.

We note that you propose to file and serve further material during the course of tomorrow. We are aware of the
significant time constraints in which you are working and of course do not expect or require that the matters raised in
our leiter be addressed in the material to be served tomorrow. In fact, our preference would be to receive the affidavit

material you are currently working on sooner and to receive any additional material responding to the matters raised in
our letter next week,

if you would like to discuss our letter or any other aspect of this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me or Stewart
Peters.

Yours sincerely,

Fiona Murray

Senior Associate

Deacons

RACV Tower

485 Bourke Street

Melbourne VIC 3000

Direct +61 (0)3 8686 6330
Mobile +61 {0)}421 063 044
Fax +61 (0)3 8686 6505

Email fiona.murray@deacons.com.au
Website www.deacons.com.au

DEACONS - Confidential Communication

This email (which includes any attachments) is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privitege. If this
email has been sent to you by mistake please inform us by reply email and then delete the email, destroy any printed
copy and do not disclose or use the information in it. There is no warranty that this email is error or virus free. If this is
a private communication it does not represent the views of Deacons. This email is copyright. Deacons is not liable if
an attachment is afiered without its written consent. If, for any reason, we suspect that an incoming email may be
virus-infected, it will be quarantined and may not reach its intended recipient. If you are concemed that your email
may not reach the intended recipient at Deacons, please request confirmation of receipt within the body of your email
and resend the email if the confirmation is not received within a reasonable time.

The message is ready to be sent with the foliowing file or link attachments:

0000070

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file

attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled.
<<Q000070.pdf>>
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Attention; Mr A King

Your Ref: AWK:01-1340951 -
Qur Ref: FKM:SFSP:2575871

Dear Sir

WTH PTY LTD ats MARK ANTHONY KORDA and MARK XAVIER MENTHA
(AS DEED ADMINISTRATORS OF THE ANSETT GROUP OF COMPANIES)
FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA PROCEEDING No. VID 621 of 2005

As you know, we act on behalf of WTH Pty Lid, the contradictor to your clients’
application.

As foreshadowed at our meeting on 23 September 2005, we write to draw your
attention to several matiters which, in our view, are of significance to the proper
consideration of the application by the Court. We do so in order to invite you to
respond to these matters - either by filing and serving such further material as
your clients may consider appropriate, or by drawing our attention to those
aspects of the existing material which you consider adequately address the
issues raised. Naturally, if your clients’ response to any of these matters involves
the filing of further material, we wili not take any point about such material being
filed beyond the time limit imposed by the directions made on Monday 26
September 2005,

These matters ought not be taken as defining or limiting the matters that may be
relied upon in opposition o your clients’ application. You will appreciate that we
are not yet in a position to definitively limit the scope of our opposition, even if we
were so minded.
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In this letter we adopt abbreviations used in the affidavit of Mark Anthony Korda
sworn on 12 September 2005 in support of the application (“the affidavit™).

Early predisposition towards pooling

It appears from the date of the MOU and its terms that from a very early stage in
the administrations, your clients contractually bound themseives to propose and
recommend pooling. Your clients were appointed on 17 September 2001. The
MOU was executed on 3 October 2001, 18 days later. Presumably the terms of
the MOU, including as to pooling, were negotiated prior to the date of execution.

In these circumstances, was there any and if so what opportunity for the creditors
of the various Ansett companies to:

(a). become aware of your clients’ intention to agree to the terms of the MOU
insofar as they referred to pooling?

(b) have an input into those terms?; andfor

(c) make an informed judgment as to whether they, or any of them, might be
disadvantaged by a future pooling?

The affidavit does not disclose which party to the MOU requested the inclusion of
the terms as to pooling, nor the reasons why your clients either proposed, or
agreed fo, those terms. In our view this ought to be explained.

The same matters should be canvassed in respect of the terms of the SEESA
Deed, and of the Ansett DOCAs, in as far as they relate to pooling.

Focus on position of the companies most affected by pooling

While there are 41 companies (including the trustee companies) which would be
subject to the proposed pooling, there appear to be only 7 companies (those in
Table 1, paragraph 200 of the affidavit) which hold assets which would be
contributed to the proposed pool. The analysis summarised in paragraph 209 of
the affidavit suggests that it is the creditors of § of those "assel holding”
companies (Westky Trust, AlL, Pelican Trust, Kendell and Show Group), and to
a lesser extent also the creditors of AAHL, whose entitlements may be adversely
affected by pooling.

The affidavit makes a number of references fo the complexity of inter-company
arrangements which may need to be disentangled if pooling does not occur.
However we would suggest that, in doing so, there is an absence of specific
focus on the position of the asset holding companies. We consider that the
position of these companies, and their creditors, is pivotal to the pooling issue.
The facts specific to those companies should therefore be set out in some detail.
Qur client, and the Court, would then be beHer able to make an informed
judgment about the likely impact of pooling, and likely additional cost of non-
pooling, for the asset holding companies.

We note in this context that the pooling scenarios canvassed in the affidavit all
assume that alt of the 41 companies will be pooled. Our understanding is that the
Ansett DOCAs are not mutually interdependent in this respect. In other words, it
would be open to the creditors of some companies to pool, in which case the
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“pool” would comprise only the assets of those companies, with the remainder
being treated as stand-alone administrations. Please inform us if you consider
this understanding to be erroneous.

if our understanding is cortect, we invite your clients to explain whether any, and
if so what, proportion of the likely cost savings from pooling could stili be
achieved if one or more of the asset holding companies remain outside the pool.

We note also that in paragraph 18 of the affidavit there is foreshadowed “a report”
to creditors, setting out inter alia whether it is in the interests of “Ansett Group
creditors” for pooling to occur. [If what is contemplated by that paragraph is a
single report which does not distinguish between the interests of creditors of
“asset holding” companies and the interests of other Ansett Group creditors, then
we would have similar concemns as to the adequacy of the proposed report to
creditors.

Impact of Administrators’ intended voting

Wae note that your clients ask for what ig, in some respects, unusual relief in
relation to their voting intentions. They propose to vote, and, if necessary,
exercise a casting vote, in a manner which in at least some cases would appear
to be demonstrably against the specific interests of the creditors of the company
whose proxy they are exercising, and/or whose meeting they are chairing, as the
case may be. Your clients seek, in effect, protection against the consequences
of proposed conduct which would otherwise expose them to a clear conflict of
interest, which potential conflict your clients have acknowledged in the Recifals to
the AAE Compromise Deed. In those circumstances, we consider that the Court
and creditors must be provided with as full an explanation of the position as
possible.

You have told us that, in practical terms, your clients consider that their votes
would secure the passage of a poosling resolution in all 41 administrations
(provided the AAE Compromise Deed is approved and binding on the AAE
Creditors). In most cases your clients would have a majority of value. in others,
they would have a significant minority in vaiue but the spread of other creditors is
so great (and attendances such) that experience suggests that your clients’ votes
will be decisive in obtaining a majority in value of those creditors present and
voting. When coupled with your clients’ power, in chairing each meeting, to
exercise a casting vote if required, this will enable your clients to “carry the day”
in each case.

We consider that your clients should put material before the Court setting out the
basis for their belief in respect of the voling position, at least in relation to each of
the asset holding companies and AAHL. If, as we understand to be the case, the
practical effect of the Court granting the relief your clients seek would be to make
pooling a faif accomplit, when otherwise it might not be so, then we consider that
this should be disclosed and explained to the Court.

We appreciate that your clients are currently preparing further material which may
deal with much of the above.
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Yours faithfully

Stewart Peters

Parther

Deacons

Contact: Fiona Murray

Direct line:  +61 {0)3 8686 6330

Email: fiona.murray@deacons.com.au
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